ESTTA Tracking number:

ESTTA553281 08/09/2013

Filing date:

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Petition for Cancellation

Notice is hereby given that the following party requests to cancel indicated registration.

Petitioner Information

Name	Google Inc.		
Entity	Corporation	Citizenship	Delaware
Address	1600 Amphitheatre Parkway Mountain View, CA 94043 UNITED STATES		

Attorney information	Margret M. Caruso Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan LLP 555 Twin Dolphin Dr. 5th Fl. Redwood Shores, CA 94065 UNITED STATES margretcaruso@quinnemanuel.com, brettarnold@quinnemanuel.com,
	UNITED STATES

Registration Subject to Cancellation

Registration No	3500783	Registration date	09/16/2008
Registrant	PARTS.COM, LLC 510 S. CONGRESS AVE. SUITE 202 AUSTIN, TX 78704 UNITED STATES		

Goods/Services Subject to Cancellation

Class 035. First Use: 1999/03/30 First Use In Commerce: 1999/03/30

All goods and services in the class are cancelled, namely: Marketing services, namely, providing informational web pages designed to generate sales traffic via hyperlinks to other web sites; promoting the goods and services of others by providing hypertext links to the websites of others; providing a website which features advertisements for the goods and services of others on a global computer network; providing on-line directory information services also featuring hyperlinks to other websites; online auction services

Class 042. First Use: 1999/03/30 First Use In Commerce: 1999/03/30

All goods and services in the class are cancelled, namely: Computer services, namely, acting as an application service provider in the field of knowledge management to host computer application software for searching and retrieving information from databases and computer networks; data mining via global computer networks; computer services, namely, creating indexes of information, sites and other information resources via global computer networks

Grounds for Cancellation

Genericness	Trademark Act section 23
The mark is merely descriptive	Trademark Act section 2(e)(1)

Related	Parts.com, LLC v. Google Inc., 13-cv-1074-JLS-WMC (S.D. Cal. filed May 6,
Proceedings	2013)



Attachments	Petition to Cancel and Exhibit A.pdf(1366683 bytes)
/ titadiiiiidiita	1 officer to Garrior and Exhibit Alpai (1000000 bytes)

Certificate of Service

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of this paper has been served upon all parties, at their address record by USPS Express Mail Post Office to Addressee on this date.

Signature	/Brett J. Arnold/
Name	Brett J. Arnold
Date	08/09/2013



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

In the Matter of Registration No. 3,500,783 Registered Sept. 16, 2008 Mark: PARTS.COM

GOOGLE INC., -against- PARTS.COM, LLC,	Petitioner,	Cancellation No
	Respondent.	

TO THE COMMISSIONER FOR TRADEMARKS:

Petitioner Google Inc. believes it is, and will continue to be, damaged by the existence of Registration Number 3,500,783 for the mark PARTS.COM and hereby petitions to cancel the same pursuant to Sections 14(3) and 45 of the Trademark Act of 1946, as amended (the "Lanham Act"), 15 U.S.C. §§ 1064(3), 1127.

- 1. Google Inc. ("Google") is a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, California 94043.
- 2. According to Registration Number 3,500,783, Respondent Parts.com, LLC ("Parts.com") is a Delaware limited liability company located at 510 S. Congress Ave. Suite 202, Austin, Texas 78704. On information and belief, Parts.com's principal place of business is 2196 Carmel Valley Road, 3rd Floor, Del Mar, California 92014.



- 3. On information and belief, Respondent Parts.com is the owner of the internet website "www.parts.com" and is primarily engaged in the business of operating that website as an online retail source for automotive replacement parts, accessories, and catalogues.
- 4. Respondent Parts.com is currently listed as the owner of the above-named Registration No. 3,500,783 for the designation PARTS.COM in connection with "marketing services" and "computer services" in International Classes 35 and 42 (the "Registration"). The Registration was issued on September 16, 2008.
- 5. The Registration states that it was originally issued to an entity named Intelligentz Corporation, a Delaware Corporation located at 115 E. 5th Street, Suite 200, Austin, Texas 78701.
- 6. In the Registration, Intelligentz Corporation alleged that it first used the PARTS.COM designation in U.S. commerce in connection with marketing and computer services on March 30, 1999.
- 7. The registered mark PARTS.COM is a generic term for the marketing and computer services offered by Respondent Parts.com and every other competitor engaged in such business. Respondent's registered mark does not function to identify Respondent's goods and services and distinguish them from the goods and services offered by others. Instead, it is the category or genus of which the goods and services of Respondent and its competitors are the species.
- 8. The mark PARTS.COM also has not acquired distinctiveness and therefore does not function to identify Respondent's goods and services and distinguish them from the goods and services offered by others.



- 9. Petitioner Google is being damaged and will likely continue to be damaged by registration of this generic and non-distinctive term. On May 6, 2013, Respondent Parts.com sued Petitioner Google in the United States District Court for the Southern District of California, 13-CV-1074-JLS-WMC (the "District Court action") alleging that Google has engaged in unauthorized use of the Registration constituting false designation of origin, unfair competition, and trademark infringement and dilution in violation of the Lanham Act and California state law. A true and correct copy of the Complaint from the District Court action as retrieved from PACER is attached as Exhibit A.
- 10. In the District Court action, Parts.com has claimed that as a result of Google's alleged use of the Registration, Parts.com has lost online sales of automotive parts and accessories in excess of \$2 million per year and that Google is liable for this amount. Parts.com has also sought additional relief, including a trebling of its alleged damages, an accounting of Google's alleged profits from use of the Registration, and punitive damages, along with costs, fees, and interest. If the Registration were cancelled, Google would not be subject to this potential liability.
- 11. Cancellation of the Registration should be granted on the grounds that the Registration is generic and therefore unprotectable pursuant to the Lanham Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1052(e) & (f), 15 U.S.C. § 1064(3), and 15 U.S.C. § 1065(4).
- 12. In the alternative, cancellation of the Registration should be granted on the grounds it is merely descriptive and lacking acquired distinctive as required by Sections 2(e) and 2(f) of the Lanham Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1052(e) & (f).



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

